
UK FRDE JBL Desinfekt
Disinfects equipment, aquariums, terrariums
with practical dosage spoon 

•	 Avoids transfer of disease e.g. from one aquarium to another by catch net.
•	 To successfully disinfect aquariums and terrariums before re-stocking or after an outbreak 

of incurable disease e.g. fish tuberculosis 
•	 Pack contents sufficient for approx. 20 l disinfectant solution 

Powder soluble in water. Please follow instructions for use.
Active ingredient: 100 g contains 90 g tosylchloramide sodium as powder
Effective after approx. 5 minutes
Completely empty the container before disposing of in household waste. Swill product 
residue away with plenty of water.

   
Danger (contains tosylchloramide sodium)

H314	 	 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H302	 	 Harmful if swallowed.
H334	 	 May cause allergy or asthma symptoms or breathing difficulties if inhaled.
EUH031	 	 Contact with acids liberates toxic gas.
P102	 	 Keep out of reach of children.
P101	 	 If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.
P103	 	 Read label before use.
P261	 	 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P280	 	 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P305+P351+P338	 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 

contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P310	 	 Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician.

Information for use:

Danger (for powder): contains tosylchloramide sodium

Store the powder in a locked place out of reach of children.

Once mixed according to instructions, the disinfectant solution is no longer 
hazardous. The warnings above therefore no longer apply. Nevertheless the solution should 
be placed out of reach of children and pets.

When several aquariums or terrariums are operated (e.g. retail or breeding units) there is 
the risk of infectious diseases being transferred from one aquarium or terrarium to another 
by means of equipment such as catch nets, pincers etc. This can be successfully prevented 
by disinfecting the equipment in a solution of JBL Desinfekt. JBL Desinfekt reliably kills 
all germs. 
Following the outbreak of an incurable disease, e.g. fish tuberculosis, in an aquarium, the 
aquarium has to be completely emptied and the glass container and all decorative objects 
disinfected. This can also be successfully carried out with a solution of JBL Desinfekt. The 
same applies to terrariums. 
Newly purchased aquariums, terrariums and equipment can also be successfully disinfected 
with JBL Desinfekt if there is any suspicion that germs might be transferred. 

Instructions for use: Dissolve 22 – 25 g (2 measuring spoons) JBL Desinfekt in 10 l water, 
stirring thoroughly. Plastic containers should be used to prepare and store the solution. 
Place the objects to be disinfected in the solution or pour the solution into the aquarium or 
terrarium to be disinfected. Soak in the solution for at least 10 minutes. 
Finally, rinse the disinfected objects in clean water. 

Once mixed, the solution is effective for about one week. It can then be disposed of (safely 
via the drains) and replaced with new solution. 

Note: Do not mix any acids (e.g. pH-reducer) into the mixed disinfectant solution to 
avoid the danger of toxic gases developing.  
JBL Desinfekt is not suitable for use in aquariums or terrariums set up for use or stocked!
The disinfectant solution may cause colour changes in some equipment (e.g. catch nets). 

Contents: 50 g   Art. No.: 20091 00

JBL Desinfekt
Pour la désinfection du matériel, des aquariums et des terrariums 
Avec cuillère-mesure pratique à l’emploi

•	 Évite la transmission des maladies, par exemple en cas d’utilisation d’une même épuisette 
pour plusieurs aquariums.

•	 Pour une désinfection réussie des aquariums et des terrariums lors d’une nouvelle 
installation ou en présence de maladies incurables comme la tuberculose des poissons. 

•	 Le contenu d’un paquet permet de préparer environ 20 l de solution désinfectante. 

Poudre à dissoudre dans l’eau. Respecter les consignes d’utilisation.
Agent : 100 g contient 90 g de la Tosylchloramide sodique sous forme de poudre.
Efficace au bout de 5 minutes environ. 
Elimination des boîtes parfaitement vides dans les ordures ménagères. Rincer les résidus 
de produit à grande eau.

   

Danger (contient Tosylchloramide sodique)

H314	 	 Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves.
H302	 	 Nocif en cas d’ingestion.
H334	 	 Peut provoquer des symptômes allergiques ou d’asthme ou des 

difficultés respiratoires par inhalation.
EUH031	 	 Au contact d’un acide, dégage un gaz toxique.
P102	 	 Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
P101	 	 En cas de consultation d’un médecin, garder à disposition le récipient 

ou l’étiquette.
P103	 	 Lire l’étiquette avant utilisation.
P261	 	 Éviter de respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P280	 	 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un 

équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
P305+P351+P338	 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau 

pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime 
en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P310	 	 Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Consignes d’utilisation :
Danger (en poudre): contient de la Tosylchloramide sodique
Conserver la poudre dans un endroit fermé à clé et hors de portée des enfants.

La solution désinfectante, après sa préparation en respectant le mode d’emploi, n’est 
plus un produit dangereux. Les consignes d’avertissement mentionnées ci-dessus ne 
s’appliquent donc plus. La solution devra cependant être placée hors de portée des enfants 
et des animaux domestiques.

Lorsqu’on possède plusieurs aquariums ou terrariums (par exemple installations d’élevage 
ou de vente), il existe un risque de prolifération de maladies contagieuses transmises 
par l’intermédiaire du matériel utilisé (épuisettes, pinces, etc.). La désinfection de ces 
équipements à l’aide d’une solution de JBL Desinfekt permet de supprimer ce risque, JBL 
Desinfekt éliminant l’ensemble des germes de manière fiable. 
En cas de maladie incurable comme la tuberculose des poissons, la seule solution est 
généralement de vider totalement l’aquarium et de désinfecter ensuite l’intérieur et les 
éléments de décoration. La solution JBL Desinfekt convient ici parfaitement, et ceci 
s’applique également pour les terrariums. 
Lors de l’acquisition d’aquariums, de terrariums ou de matériel, ceux-ci peuvent être 
également parfaitement désinfectés à l’aide de JBL Desinfekt si on soupçonne un risque 
de transmission de maladies. 

Utilisation : Dissoudre 22 à 25 g (2 mesures) de JBL Desinfekt dans 10 l d’eau en 
mélangeant bien. Utiliser exclusivement des récipients en matière plastique pour la 
préparation et le stockage de la solution.
Placer le matériel à désinfecter dans cette solution ou verser la solution dans l’aquarium ou le 
terrarium à désinfecter. Laisser agir la solution pendant 10 minutes minimum.
Rincer ensuite à l’eau claire.
Après sa préparation la solution reste active pendant une semaine environ. Elle doit ensuite 
être jetée (elle ne présente aucun risque pour le système assainissement) et remplacée par 
une nouvelle solution. 

Précision : Ne pas mettre la solution en contact avec de l’acide (par exemple réducteur 
de pH) en raison du risque de dégagement de gaz toxiques.
JBL Desinfekt ne doit pas être utilisé dans des aquariums ou terrariums déjà installés 
où se trouvent des animaux.
La solution désinfectante peut entraîner des modifications de couleur de certains matériels 
(par exemple épuisettes).

Contenu : 50 g   N° d’article : 20091 00
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NLJBL Desinfekt
Desinfecterend middel voor gereedschap, aquariums, terrariums
met praktische doseerlepel

•	 voorkomt dat ziektekiemen, bv. door gebruik van een vangnet, van het ene naar het 
andere aquarium worden overgebracht.

•	 voor het effectief ontsmetten van aquariums en terrariums alvorens deze opnieuw worden 
ingericht of na het uitbreken van een onbehandelbare ziekte als bv. vistuberculose

•	 de inhoud van de verpakking is voldoende voor het aanmaken van ca. 20 l desinfecterende 
oplossing

Poeder ter oplossing in water. Let op de gebruiksaanwijzing.
Werkzame stof: 100 g bevat 90 g van Tosylchlooramide-natrium als poeder
Begint na ca. 5 minuten te werken
Lege verpakkingen met het gewone huisvuil afvoeren. Resten van het product met veel water 
wegspoelen.

   
Gevaar (bevat Tosylchlooramide-natrium)

H314	 	 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H302	 	 Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H334	 	 Kan bij inademing allergie- of astmasymptomen of 

ademhalingsmoeilijkheden veroorzaken.
EUH031	 	 Vormt giftig gas in contact met zuren.
P102	 	 Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
P101	 	 Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter 

beschikking houden.
P103	 	 Alvorens te gebruiken, het etiket lezen.
P261	 	 Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden.
P280	 	 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/

oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen.
P305+P351+P338	 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water 

gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien 
mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P310	 	 Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM of een arts raadplegen.

Gebruiksinformatie:
Gevaar (bevat Tosylchlooramide-natrium)
Poeder achter slot en voor kinderen onbereikbaar bewaren. 

Nadat het ontsmettingsmiddel volgens de gebruikswijzing is aangemaakt, is het 
geen gevaarlijke stof meer! De bovenstaande waarschuwingen zijn dan niet meer van 
toepassing. Desondanks is het raadzaam om de oplossing buiten het bereik van kinderen 
en huisdieren te bewaren.

Als u meer dan één aquarium of terrarium in gebruik hebt (bv. voor verkoop- of kweekdoeleinden) 
bestaat het gevaar dat aanstekende ziekten door middel van gezamenlijk gebruikte 
gereedschappen of hulpmiddelen (bv. vangnetten, pincetten enz.) naar alle aquariums of 
terrariums worden overgebracht. Door de betreffende voorwerpen in een oplossing van JBL 
Desinfekt te ontsmetten, kunt u dit vermijden. JBL Desinfekt doodt alle ziektekiemen.  
Na het uitbreken van een ongeneeslijke ziekte in een aquarium, bv. vistuberculose, is meestal 
niet te voorkomen dat het aquarium leeggeruimd en de glazen bak zelf en alle decoratieve 
objecten moeten worden gedesinfecteerd. Ook voor dit doel is JBL Desinfekt zeer geschikt. 
Hetzelfde geldt voor terrariums. 
Als u zeker wilt zijn dat geen ziektekiemen worden overgebracht, kunnen nieuwe aquariums, 
terrariums of gereedschappen eveneens met JBL Desinfekt worden behandeld voordat ze 
in gebruik worden genomen. 

Toepassing: 22 – 25 g (2 maatlepels) JBL Desinfekt door middel van zorgvuldig roeren in 10 
l water oplossen. De oplossing uitsluitend in een plastic kom of doos aanmaken en bewaren. 
Plaats de voorwerpen die u wilt ontsmetten in de vloeistof of giet de oplossing in het aquarium 
of terrarium. Minstens 10 minuten laten inwerken. 
De behandelde voorwerpen vervolgens met schoon water afspoelen. 

De oplossing blijft ongeveer een week werkzaam. Wij adviseren om de vloeistof daarna weg 
te doen (via de riolering; het middel is onschadelijk voor het milieu) en een verse hoeveelheid 
aan te maken. 

Waarschuwing: Geen zuur (bv. een pH verlagend middel) in de gebruiksklare 
desinfecterende oplossing gieten, omdat hierdoor giftige dampen kunnen ontstaan!
JBL Desinfekt niet toepassen in ingerichte en met dieren bezette aquariums of 
terrariums!
Sommige gereedschappen (bv. vangnetten) kunnen van kleur veranderen als ze met het 
ontsmettingsmiddel in aanraking komen.

Inhoud: 50 g   art. nr.: 20091 00

ITJBL Desinfekt
Disinfetta attrezzi, acquari, terrari
Con pratico misurino

•	 Evita la trasmissione di malattie, che avviene per esempio quando si usano i retini da un 
acquario all‘altro .

•	 Per la disinfezione efficace di acquari e terrari prima di un nuovo allestimento oppure in 
caso di malattie come la tubercolosi dei pesci.

•	 Contenuto della confezione sufficiente per ca. 20 l di soluzione disinfettante.

Polvere solubile nell‘acqua. Osservare le istruzioni d‘uso.
Sostanza attiva: 100 g contiene 90 g di sodio tosil clorammide come polvere
L‘effetto ha luogo dopo ca.5 minuti
Le scatole completamente svuotate vanno nei rifiuti domestici. I resti del prodotto vanno 
sciacquati con molta acqua.

   
Pericolo (contiene sodio tosil clorammide)
	
H314	 	 Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H302	 	 Nocivo se ingerito.
H334	 	 Può provocare sintomi allergici o asmatici o difficoltà respiratorie se inalato.
EUH031	 	 A contatto con acidi libera gas tossici.
P102	 	 Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
P101	 	 In caso di consultazione di un medico, tenere a disposizione il 

contenitore o l’etichetta del prodotto.
P103	 	 Leggere l’etichetta prima dell’uso.
P261	 	 Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P280	 	 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso.
P305+P351+P338	 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente 

per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole 
farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P310	 	 Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.

Istruzioni d‘uso:

Pericolo (per polvere): contiene sodio tosil clorammide

Tenere al sicuro la polvere fuori dalla portata dei bambini

La soluzione disinfettante pronta, preparata secondo le istruzioni d’uso, non è più 
pericolosa. In questo caso le indicazioni soprastanti non sono più rilevanti. Ciò nonostante 
la soluzione va tenuta fuori dalla portata dei bambini o degli animali domestici.

Quando si hanno più acquari o terrari in uso (per esempio in punti di vendita o allevamenti), 
c’è il pericolo di trasmettere malattie infettive attraverso gli attrezzi di uso comune (come 
retini, pinzette ecc.) ad altri acquari o terrari. Disinfettando questi attrezzi in una soluzione di 
JBL Desinfekt si impedisce una tale trasmissione. JBL Desinfekt annienta efficacemente 
tutti i germi patogeni.
Dopo l’apparizione di malattie incurabili come la tubercolosi dei pesci d‘acquario, rimane 
solo la possibilità di uno svuotamento completo dell‘acquario e la conseguente disinfezione 
del contenitore e di tutti gli oggetti decorativi. Anche questo lo si può eseguire efficacemente 
con una soluzione di JBL Desinfekt. Lo stesso vale per i terrari. 
Se si sospetta una trasmissione di germi patogeni dopo l’acquisto di nuovi acquari, terrari o 
attrezzi, li si può disinfettare con successo con JBL Desinfekt.

Uso: Sciogliere 22 – 25 g (2 misurini) di JBL Desinfekt in 10 l d’acqua, mescolando bene. 
Per sciogliere la soluzione e contenerla usare solamente contenitori di plastica. 
Porre gli attrezzi da disinfettare in questa soluzione o versare la soluzione nell’acquario o 
terrario da disinfettare. Lasciare agire la soluzione almeno per 10 minuti.
In seguito sciacquare gli attrezzi trattati con acqua da rubinetto. 

La soluzione pronta rimane efficace per circa una settimana. Dopo questo periodo va gettata 
via (senza pericolo nella canalizzazione) e sostituita da una nuova. 

Indicazioni: Mai versare acidi (p.es. riduttore pH) nella soluzione disinfettante pronta 
– esiste il pericolo che si formino gas tossici! 
JBL Desinfekt non è adatto per l’uso in acquari o terrari già allestiti e popolati!
In alcuni attrezzi (p.es. guadini) la soluzione disinfettante può causare cambiamenti di colore.

Contenuto: 50 g   Art. n°.: 20091 00

DKJBL Desinfekt
Desinficerer redskaber, akvarier, terrarier
med praktisk doserings ske 

•	 Undgår overførelse af sygdomme f.eks. gennem fangstnet fra et akvarium til et andet.
•	 Til en vellykket desinfektion af akvarier og terrarier ved nyindretning henholdsvis efter 

udbrud af uhelbredelige sygdomme, såsom fiske-tuberkulose.
•	 Pakningsindholdet rækker til ca. 20 L desinfektions opløsninger.

Pulver til opløsning i vand.  Vær opmærksom på brugsanvisning.
Biologisk virksomt stof: 100 g indeholder 90 g tosylchloramidnatrium som et pulver
Virkning efter ca. 5 minutter
Tomme emballager fjernes sammen med husholdningsaffaldet.  Eventuelle rester skylles 
bort med meget vand.

Farlig (indeholder tosylchloramidnatrium)

H314	 	 Forårsager svære forbrændinger af huden og øjenskader.
H302	 	 Farlig ved indtagelse.
H334	 	 Kan forårsage allergi- eller astmasymptomer eller åndedrætsbesvær 

ved indånding.
EUH031	 	 Udvikler giftig gas ved kontakt med syre.
P102	 	 Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
P101	 	 Hvis der er brug for lægehjælp, medbring da beholderen eller etiketten.
P103	 	 Læs etiketten før brug.
P261	 	 Undgå indånding af pulver/røg/gas/tåge/damp/spray.
P280	 	 Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/

ansigtsbeskyttelse
P305+P351+P338	 VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. 

Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt 
skylning.

P310	 	 Ring omgående til en GIFTINFORMATION eller en læge.

Brugsanvisning:

Farlig (for pulver): indeholder tosylchloramidnatrium

Pulveret opbevares aflåst og utilgængelig for børn.

Den fremstillede desinfektionsopløsning som anvist er ikke længere et farligt stof. 
De ovennævnte advarselsoplysninger er derfor ikke længere gældende. Alligevel bør 
opløsningen opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og husdyr.

Ved flere akvarier eller terrarier (f.eks. butiksindretning eller opdrætsanlæg) opstår der 
fare for at overføre smitsomme sygdomme til flere akvarier eller terrarier ved brug af fælles 
benyttede redskaber såsom fangstnet, pincet m.v. Ved desinficering af disse redskaber i 
en opløsning med JBL Desinfekt undgår man dette effektivt. JBL Desinfekt dræber alle 
sygdomsspirerne effektivt.
Efter udbrud af uhelbredelige sygdomme, som f.eks. fisketuberkulose i akvarier, hjælper 
kun at rydde hele akvariet og umiddelbart derefter desinficeres glasbeholder og alle 
dekorationsgenstande. Også til dette formål er en JBL Desinfekt opløsning effektiv. Det 
samme gælder for terrarier.
Nyindkøbte akvarier, terrarier og redskaber kan ligeledes desinficeres effektivt med JBL 
Desinfekt, hvis der forelægger mistanke om overførsel af sygdomsspirer.

Anvendelse: 22-25 g (2 måleskefulde) JBL Desinfekt opløses i 10L vand under grundig 
omrøring. Ved tilberedning og opbevaring af opløsningen anvendes kun kar af kunststoffer.
Til desinficering af redskaber lægges disse i opløsningen eller opløsningen hældes ned i det 
akvarium eller terrarium der skal desinficeres. Lad opløsningen virke i mindst 10 minutter. 
Behandlede genstande skylles herefter grundigt med klart vand.

Den færdige opløsning forbliver effektiv i op til ca. en uge. Derefter skaffes dette af vejen 
ufarligt via kanalisation og erstattes af nyt.

Henvisning: Der må ikke hældes syre (f.eks. pH-sænker) i den færdige 
desinfektionsopløsning da dette kan udvikle giftige gasser!
JBL Desinfekt er ikke egnet for anvendelse i allerede indrettede og fyldte akvarier 
og terrarier!
Ved nogle redskaber (f.eks. fangstnet) kan desinfektionsopløsningen forårsage farveændringer.

Indhold: 50 g     Art. Nr. 20091 00

JBL Desinfekt
Desinfiziert Gerätschaften, Aquarien, Terrarien
mit praktischem Dosierlöffel

•	 vermeidet die Übertragung von Krankheiten z. B. durch Fangnetze von einem Aquarium zum 
anderen.

•	 zur erfolgreichen Desinfektion von Aquarien und Terrarien vor Neueinrichtung bzw. nach 
Ausbruch unheilbarer Krankheiten, z. B. Fischtuberkulose

•	 Packungsinhalt ausreichend für ca. 20 l Desinfektionslösung

N-22357, N-55811
Pulver zum Auflösen in Wasser. Gebrauchsanleitung beachten.
Wirkstoff: 100 g enthalten 90 g Tosylchloramid-Natrium als Pulver
Wirkung erfolgt nach ca. 5 Minuten
Restlos entleerte Dosen im Hausmüll entsorgen. Produktreste mit viel Wasser fortspülen.

Gefahr (enthält Tosylchloramid-Natrium)

H314	 Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.
H302	 Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.
H334	 Kann bei Einatmen Allergie, asthmaartige Symptome oder Atembe-

schwerden verursachen.
EUH031	 Entwickelt bei Berührung mit Säure giftige Gase.
P102	 Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
P101	 Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder Kennzeichnungsetikett be-

reithalten.
P103	 Vor Gebrauch Kennzeichnungsetikett lesen.
P261	 Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.
P280	 Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
P305+P351+P338	 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit 

Wasser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. 
Weiter spülen.

P310	 Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen.

Gebrauchsinformation:

Gefahr (für Pulver): enthält Tosylchloramid-Natrium

Pulver unter Verschluss und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.

Die nach Anleitung hergestellte, fertige Desinfektionslösung ist kein Gefahrstoff mehr. 
Die obigen Warnhinweise treffen deshalb nicht mehr zu. Trotzdem sollte die Lösung außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufgestellt werden.

Beim Betrieb mehrerer Aquarien oder Terrarien (z. B. Verkaufs- oder Zuchtanlagen) besteht die 
Gefahr, ansteckende Krankheiten durch gemeinsam benutzte Gerätschaften (z. B. Fangnetze, 
Pinzetten etc.) auf mehrere Aquarien oder Terrarien zu übertragen. Durch Desinfektion dieser 
Gerätschaften in einer Lösung aus JBL Desinfekt wird dies erfolgreich verhindert. JBL Desin-
fekt tötet zuverlässig alle Krankheitskeime ab. 
Nach Ausbruch unheilbarer Krankheiten wie z. B. Fischtuberkulose in Aquarien hilft meist nur 
komplettes Ausräumen des Aquariums und die anschließende Desinfektion des Glasbehälters 
und aller Dekorationsgegenstände. Auch dies kann erfolgreich mit einer Lösung aus JBL Des-
infekt durchgeführt werden. Ähnliches gilt für Terrarien. 
Neu gekaufte Aquarien, Terrarien oder Gerätschaften können ebenfalls erfolgreich mit JBL Des-
infekt desinfiziert werden, falls der Verdacht der Übertragung von Krankheitskeimen besteht.

Anwendung: 22 – 25 g (2 Messlöffel) JBL Desinfekt in 10 l Wasser durch gründliches Umrüh-
ren auflösen. Zum Ansetzen und Aufbewahren der Lösung nur Kunststoffgefäße verwenden. Zu 
desinfizierende Geräte in diese Lösung legen oder Lösung in das zu desinfizierende Aquarium 
oder Terrarium schütten. Die Lösung mindestens 10 Minuten einwirken lassen. Behandelte Ge-
genstände anschließend mit klarem Wasser abspülen. 

Die fertige Lösung bleibt etwa eine Woche wirksam. Danach sollte sie entsorgt (gefahrlos über 
Kanalisation) und durch neue ersetzt werden. 

Hinweis: Keine Säure (z. B. pH-Senker) in die fertige Desinfektionslösung schütten, da 
Gefahr der Entwicklung giftiger Gase! 
JBL Desinfekt ist nicht zur Anwendung in eingerichteten und besetzten Aquarien oder 
Terrarien geeignet!
Bei manchen Gerätschaften (z. B. Fangnetze) kann die Desinfektionslösung
Farbveränderungen verursachen.

Inhalt: 50 g   Art. Nr.: 20091 00



ESJBL Desinfekt
Desinfecta aparatos, acuarios, terrarios
con la práctica cuchara dosificadora

•	 evita el contagio con enfermedades de un acuario a otro, p. ej. por medio de redes de captura.
•	 para la exitosa desinfección de acuarios y terrarios, antes de la nueva instalación o bien 

después de brotar enfermedades incurables, p. ej. tuberculosis pisciaria
•	 el contenido del paquete es suficiente para aprox. 20 l de solución de desinfección

Polvo para disolver en agua. Observar las instrucciones para el uso.
Sustancia activa: 100 g contiene 90 g di tosilcloramida de sodio come polvere
El efecto acontece después de aprox.5 minutos
Eliminar las latas completamente vacías con la basura doméstica. Eliminar enjuagando con 
abundante agua los residuos del producto.

  
Peligro (contiene tosilcloramida de sodio)

H314	 	 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H302	 	 Nocivo en caso de ingestión.
H334	 	 Puede provocar síntomas de alergia o asma o dificultades respiratorias 

en caso de inhalación.
EUH031	 	 En contacto con ácidos libera gases tóxicos.
P102	 	 Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
P101	 	 Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta.
P103	 	 Leer la etiqueta antes del uso.
P261	 	 Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P280	 	 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.
P305+P351+P338	 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente 

con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva 
y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.

P310	 	 Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION 
TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico.

Informaciones para el uso:

Peligro (en polvo): contiene tosilcloramida de sodio

Guardar el polvo bajo llave y fuera del alcance de los niños.

La solución de desinfección preparada según las instrucciones y lista no es más 
una sustancia peligrosa. Por tanto, las advertencias antedichas no valen más para tal 
solución. Sin embargo, es recomendable mantener la solución fuera del alcance de los niños 
y animales domésticos.

Cuando se operan varios acuarios o terrarios (p. ej. en plantas para la venta o cría) hay 
peligro de transferir enfermedades contagiosas por vías de aparatos de uso común (p. ej. 
redes de captura, pinzas etc.) a los otros acuarios o terrarios. Desinfectando estos aparatos 
en una solución con JBL Desinfekt se evita esto exitosamente. JBL Desinfekt mata 
eficazmente todos los gérmenes patógenos. 
Después del brote de enfermedades incurables en los acuarios, tales como la tuberculosis 
pisciaria, no hay más remedio que el desmueble completo del acuario y la posterior 
desinfección del recipiente de vidrio y de todos los objetos de decoración. Lo que también 
se puede efectuar exitosamente con una solución de JBL Desinfekt. Esto vale en forma 
similar para los terrarios. 
Igualmente, los acuarios, terrarios o aparatos recién comprados se pueden desinfectar 
exitosamente con JBL Desinfekt, cuando se cree que pueda haber peligro de transferencia 
de gérmenes patógenos.

Aplicación: Disolver 22 – 25 g (2 cucharadas graduadas) de JBL Desinfekt en 10 l de agua 
batiendo minuciosamente. Para la preparación y el almacenamiento de la solución emplear 
solamente recipientes de plástico. 
Meter en esta solución los aparatos a desinfectar o echar la solución en el acuario o terrario 
a desinfectar. La solución ha de actuar por lo menos por 10 minutos. 
A continuación, enjuagar con agua clara los objetos tratados. 

La solución lista permanece activa por aprox. una semana. Después de este plazo, eliminarla 
(sin peligro por el alcantarillado) y reemplazarla por una nueva. 

Nota: ¡No echar ácidos (p. ej. reductores del pH) en la solución de desinfección lista, 
ya que hay peligro de generar gases tóxicos!
¡JBL Desinfekt no se presta para el uso en terrarios o acuarios instalados y poblados!
La solución de desinfección puede producir en algunos aparatos (p. ej. redes de captura) 
modificaciones cromáticas.

Contenido: 50 g   Art. N°.: 20091 00

PTJBL Desinfekt
Para a desinfecção de instrumentos, aquários e terrários
com colher de dosagem prática

•	 Impede a transmissão de doenças de um aquário ou terrário para o outro, p.ex. através 
das redes de captura

•	 Para a desinfecção eficaz de aquários e terrários antes do equipamento e/ou após o 
surgimento de doenças incuráveis, tais como a tuberculose dos peixes 

•	 O conteúdo da embalagem é suficiente para aprox. 20 l de solução desinfectante

Pó para a dissolução em água. Favor observar as instruções para o uso.
Substância activa: 100 g contém 90 g de Tosilcloramida de sódiocomo um pó
O efeito produz-se após aprox. 5 minutos
Descartar a lata completamente esvaziada no lixo doméstico. Usar muita água para eliminar 
restos do produto.

   
Perigo (contendo Tosilcloramida de sódio)

H314	 	 Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves.
H302	 	 Nocivo por ingestão.
H334	 	 Quando inalado, pode provocar sintomas de alergia ou de asma ou 

dificuldades respiratórias.
EUH031	 	 Em contacto com ácidos liberta gases tóxicos.
P102	 	 Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
P101	 	 Se for necessário consultar um médico, mostre-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo.
P103	 	 Ler o rótulo antes da utilização.
P261	 	 Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis.
P280	 	 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular/

protecção facial.
P305+P351+P338	 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 

cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de 
contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar.

P310	 	 Contacte imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO 
ANTIVENENOS ou um médico.

Instruções para o uso:

Perigo (para p ó): contendo Tosilcloramida de sódio

Manter o pó em lugar trancado e fora do alcance de crianças.

A solução desinfectante pronta, fabricada em conformidade com as presentes 
instruções, não constitui mais uma substância perigosa. Por este motivo, os avisos 
de segurança acima mencionados não se aplicam mais à solução pronta. Não obstante, 
recomendamos guardar a solução fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação.

No caso da operação de vários aquários ou terrários (p. ex. em lojas ou estações de criação), 
há o perigo de que doenças contagiosas sejam transmitidas aos demais aquários ou terrários 
por via dos instrumentos e aparelhos usados em comum (redes de captura, pinças, etc.). A 
desinfecção destes instrumentos numa solução de JBL Desinfekt impede eficazmente uma 
tal contaminação. JBL Desinfekt destrui eficazmente todos os germes bacterianos.  
No caso do surgimento de doenças incuráveis, tais como a tuberculose dos peixes em aquários, 
geralmente não há outro remédio senão esvaziar completamente o aquário e desinfectar o 
recipiente de vidro e todos os objectos de decoração, o que também pode perfeitamente ser 
feito com uma solução de JBL Desinfekt. O mesmo se aplica em analogia aos terrários. 
JBL Desinfekt também pode ser usado para desinfectar eficazmente aquários, terrários e 
instrumentos novos, se houver a suspeita de um contágio com germes patogénicos.  

Aplicação: Dissolver 22 – 25 g (2 colheres de dosagem) de JBL Desinfekt em 10 l de água, 
misturando bem. Usar exclusivamente recipientes de plástico para fabricar e conservar a solução. 
Para desinfectar instrumentos e aparelhos, basta deitá-los nesta solução. Para desinfectar 
um aquário ou terrário, deve-se despejar a solução no recipiente. Deixar a solução fazer 
efeito durante pelo menos 10 minutos. 
Em seguida lavar os objectos tratados em água limpa. 

A solução pronta conserva seu efeito durante aprox. uma semana. Depois deste tempo, 
recomendamos descartá-la (sem perigo através da canalização) e substitui-la por solução fresca. 

Aviso: Não acrescentar ácido (p. ex. redutor do pH) na solução desinfectante pronta, 
dado ao perigo da formação de gases tóxicos!
JBL Desinfekt não é apropriado para o uso em aquários ou terrários equipados e 
habitados por animais!
A solução desinfectante pode levar a alterações da cor em alguns instrumentos (p. ex, nas 
redes de captura).

Conteúdo: 50 g   Art. n.º: 20091 00

SEJBL Desinfekt
Desinficerar redskap, akvarier, terrarier
med praktisk doseringssked

•	 för att undvika sjukdomsspridning från ett akvarium till ett annat, t. ex. via håven
•	 för effektiv desinficering av akvarier och terrarier före nystart eller efter utbrott av obotlig 

sjukdom, t. ex. fisktuberkulos
•	 Förpackningens innehåll räcker för ca 20 liter desinfektionslösning.

Pulver för upplösning i vatten. Beakta bruksanvisningen.
Verksamt ämne: 100 g innehåller 90 g Tosylkloroamidnatriumsom ett pulver
Effekten uppnås efter ca 5 minuter.
Fullständigt tömd burk är vanligt hushållsavfall. Spola bort produktrester med mycket vatten.

Fara (innehållande Tosylkloroamidnatrium)

H314	 	 Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon.
H302	 	 Skadligt vid förtäring.
H334	 	 Kan orsaka allergi- eller astmasymtom eller andningssvårigheter vid 

inandning.
EUH031	 	 Utvecklar giftig gas vid kontakt med syra.
P102	 	 Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.
P101	 	 Ha förpackningen eller etiketten till hands om du måste söka läkarvård.
P103	 	 Läs etiketten före användning.
P261	 	 Undvik att inandas damm/rök/gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej.
P280	 	 Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd.
P305+P351+P338	 VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera 

minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.
P310	 	 Kontakta genast GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller läkare.

Information om preparatet:

Fara (för pulver): innehåller Tosylkloroamidnatrium

Förvaras i låst utrymme och oåtkomligt för barn.

Färdig desinfektionslösning är inget farligt ämne. Ovanstående skyddsanvisningar 
gäller ej för färdig lösning. Desinfektionslösning bör ändå förvaras utom räckhåll för barn 
och husdjur.

Om det finns flera akvarier eller terrarier i samma lokal (t. ex. i försäljningslokaler, hos 
uppfödare) och om samma redskap (håvar, pincetter etc.) används i olika akvarier/terrarier 
finns det risk att smittsamma sjukdomar sprids. Sjukdomsspridning kan effektivt förhindras 
om dessa redskap desinficeras i en lösning med JBL Desinfekt. JBL Desinfekt dödar 
tillförlitligt alla sjukdomsalstrande mikroorganismer. 
För det mesta det enda som hjälper när obotliga sjukdomar såsom fisktuberkulos har brutit ut, 
är att tömma akvariet fullständigt och sedan desinficera både själva glasbehållaren och alla 
föremål och utrustning. En lösning med JBL Desinfekt klarar detta effektivt. Motsvarande 
gäller för terrarier. 
Om man misstänker att det kan finnas smittämnen på nyköpta akvarier, terrarier eller redskap 
kan även dessa effektivt desinficeras med JBL Desinfekt.

Bruksanvisning: Tillsätt 22 – 25 g (2 mått) JBL Desinfekt till 10 liter vatten och rör om 
ordentligt så att pulvret löses upp. Använd endast plastkärl för blandning och förvaring. 
Lägg redskapen som ska desinficeras i denna lösning eller häll ned lösningen in akvariet 
resp. terrariet. Låt lösningen verka i minst 10 minuter. 
Spola sedan av de behandlade föremålen med rent vatten. 

Den färdiga lösningen behåller sin verkan ungefär en vecka. Därefter bör den kasseras (kan 
hällas ut i det normala avloppssystemet) och vid behov bytas ut mot ny lösning. 

Observera: Häll aldrig syra (t. ex. pH-sänkande preparat) i den färdiga 
desinfektionslösningen: risk för giftiga gaser!
JBL Desinfekt får inte användas i redan inredda akvarier eller terrarier med fiskar/
djur och växter!
På vissa redskap (t. ex. håvar) kan desinfektionslösningen orsaka missfärgningar.

Innehåll: 50 g	 Artikelnr: 20091 00

CZJBL Desinfekt
Přípravek k dezinfekci nástrojů, pomůcek, akvárií a terárií
s praktickou dávkovací lžičkou

•	 brání přenosu infekčních zárodků např. síťkou z jednoho akvária do druhého
•	 vydezinfikuje akvárium nebo terárium před jeho znovuzaložením po vypuknutí 

neléčitelných chorob, např. tuberkulózy
•	 obsah balení postačí na přípravu 20 l dezinfekčního roztoku

Prášek k rozpuštění ve vodě. Respektujte návod k použití.
Účinná látka: 100 g obsahuje 90 g N-chlor-4-methylbenzen-1-sulfonamid, sodná sůl jako prášek
Účinek se dostaví po asi 5 minutách.
Případné zbytky obsahu důkladně vypláchněte vodou. Zcela prázdné dózy odstraňte do 
komunálního odpadu.

   
Nebezpečí (obsahující N-chlor-4-methylbenzen-1-sulfonamid, sodná sůl)

H314	 	 Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí.
H302	 	 Zdraví škodlivý při požití.
H334	 	 Při vdechování může vyvolat příznaky alergie nebo astmatu nebo 

dýchací potíže.
EUH031	 	 Uvolňuje toxický plyn při styku s kyselinami.
P102	 	 Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
P101	 	 Je-li nutná lékařská pomoc, mějte po ruce obal nebo štítek výrobku.
P103	 	 Před použitím si přečtěte údaje na štítku.
P261	 	 Zamezte vdechování prachu/dýmu/plynu/mlhy/par/aerosolů.
P280	 	 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový 

štít.
P305+P351+P338	 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte 

kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. 
Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

P310	 	 Okamžitě volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO nebo 
lékaře.

Návod k použití:

Nebezpečí (pro prášek): obsahuje N-chlor-4-methylbenzen-1-sulfonamid, sodná sůl

Přípravek uchovávejte uzavřený a mimo dosahu dětí.

Podle návodu připravený roztok již není nebezpečný.

U více akvárií nebo terárií v jednom prostoru existuje nebezpečí přenosu infekční nemoci, 
která vypukne v jednom z nich, i do ostatních nádrží. Stane se to často pomůckami jako jsou 
síťky, pinzety ap. Dezinfenkcí nástrojů a pomůcek přenosu infekce zabráníte. JBL Desinfekt 
usmrcuje spolehlivě všechny choroboplodné zárodky. 
Pokud se v akváriu nebo teráriu objeví neléčitelné inemocnění jako je např. tuberkulóza, je 
většinou nutné celou nádrž založit znovu. Při tom je nezbytné vydezinfikovat nejen prázdnou 
nádrž ale i všechny dekorační předměty (kameny, dřeva) i techniku. I zde pomůže vynikajícím 
způsobem JBL Desinfekt. 

Dávkování: 22 – 25 g (2 odměrné lžičky) přípravku JBL Desinfekt dokonale rozpustěte v 10 
l vody. Používejte plastové nádoby nebo vědra. 
Vzniklý dezinfekční roztok vlejte do nádrže nebo s ním nádrž důkladně vytřete. Předměty do 
roztoku ponořte. Doba působení musí být minimálně 10 minut. 
Vydezinfikováné nádrže a předměty omyjte čistou vodou. 

Připravený roztok zůstává účinný asi týden, potom je třeba ho vylít do kanalizace a připravit 
roztok nový. 

Pozor: Do roztoku nikdy nepřidávejte kyseliny – hrozí uvolnění jedovatých plynů!
JBL Desinfekt není určen pro použití v akváriích nebo terárií za přítomnosti živých 
zvířat!
U některých pomůcek (např. sítěk) může přípravek způsobit vyblednutí barev.

obsah: 50 g   č.výr.: 20091 00

SK PLJBL Desinfekt
Dezynfekuje przybory, akwaria, terraria 
z praktyczną miarką dozowniczą

•	 Zapobiega przenoszeniu się chorób np. przez używanie tych samych siatek do odławiania 
ryb w różnych akwariach

•	 Do skutecznej dezynfekcji akwariów i terrariów przed nowym urządzeniem lub po 
wybuchu nieuleczalnych chorób, np. mykobakteriozy (gruźlicy rybiej)

•	 Zawartość opakowania wystarczy do przygotowania ok. 20 l płynu dezynfekującego

Proszek do rozpuszczania w wodzie. Przestrzegać ulotki dotyczącej sposobu użycia.
Składnik: 100 g zawiera 90 g Tosylochloramid sodu, proszek
Działa po upływie ok. 5 minut.
Dobrze opróżnione puszki należy wyrzucić do śmieci domowych. Resztki produktu dokładnie 
wypłukać dużą ilością wody.

Niebezpieczeństwo (zawierający Tosylochloramid sodu)

H314	 	 Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu .
H302	 	 Działa szkodliwie po połknięciu.
H334	 	 Może powodować objawy alergii lub astmy lub trudności w oddychaniu 

w następstwie wdychania.
EUH031	 	 W kontakcie z kwasami uwalnia toksyczne gazy.
P102	 	 Chronić przed dziećmi.
P101	 	 W razie konieczności zasięgnięcia porady lekarza należy pokazać 

pojemnik lub etykietę.
P103	 	 Przed użyciem przeczytać etykietę.
P261	 	 Unikać wdychania pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/par/rozpylonej cieczy.
P280	 	 Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę 

twarzy.
P305+P351+P338	 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą 

przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je 
łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać.

P310	 	 Natychmiast skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ lub lekarzem.

Sposób użycia:

Niebezpieczeństwo (w proszku): zawiera Tosylochloramid sodu

Proszek należy przechowywać pod zamknięciem i chronić przed dostępem dzieci.

Preparat dezynfekujący przygotowany za pomocą tej ulotki nie jest już niebezpieczną 
substancją. Wyżej wymienione ostrzeżenia nie dotyczą więc gotowego preparatu. Mimo to 
płyn powinien być przechowywany w miejscu niedostępnym dzieciom i zwierzętom domowym.

Przy obsłudze większej ilości akwariów lub terrariów (np. w sprzedaży lub hodowli) istnieje 
zagrożenie przenoszenia zakaźnych chorób z jednego akwarium lub terrarium na inne, 
poprzez używanie tych samych pincet, siatek do odławiania ryb i innych przyborów.
Można temu skutecznie zapobiec dezynfekując wszystkie tego typu akcesoria w roztworze 
otrzymanym z JBL Desinfekt. JBL Desinfekt zabija skutecznie wszelkie bakterie chorobotwórcze.
Po wybuchu nieuleczalnych chorób, takich jak mykobakterioza w akwarium, pomaga 
często tylko kompletne opróżnienie akwarium, a następnie dokładna dezynfekcja szyb oraz 
wszystkich przedmiotów dekoracyjnych. Również taka gruntowna dezynfekcja może zostać 
przeprowadzona za pomocą preparatu przygotowanego z JBL Desinfekt. To samo dotyczy 
również terrariów.
JBL Desinfekt nadaje się również do dezynfekowania nowo zakupionych akwariów lub 
terrariów wraz z całym osprzętem, w przypadku, gdy istnieje zagrożenie infekcji bakteriami 
chorobotwórczymi.

Sposób użycia: 22-25 g (2 miarki) produktu JBL Desinfekt rozpuścić na 10 l wody poprzez 
dokładne wymieszanie. Do przygotowywania i przechowywania roztworu używać naczyń z 
tworzywa sztucznego.
Urządzenia przeznaczone do dezynfekcji zanurzyć w gotowym preparacie albo też przygotowany 
roztwór wlać do akwarium lub terrarium przeznaczonego do dezynfekcji. Pozostawić na 
przynajmniej 10 minut. Przedmioty poddane dezynfekcji należy na koniec opłukać czystą wodą. 

Gotowy preparat nadaje się do użycia przez okres ok. tygodnia. Po upływie terminu ważności 
należy go niezwłocznie usunąć (np. zupełnie bez obawy przez kanalizację) i zastąpić nowym.

Wskazówka: Do gotowego roztworu nie dodawać kwasów (np. preparatu obniżającego 
wartość pH), ze względu na niebezpieczeństwo wytwarzania trujących gazów!
Przy dezynfekcji niektórych przyborów (takich jak np. siatki do odławiania ryb), preparat 
dezynfekujący może spowodować przebarwienia.

Zawartość: 50g  Nr art.: 20091 00

JBL Desinfekt
Prípravok na dezinfekciu nástrojov, pomôcok, akvárií a terárií
s praktickou dávkovaciou lyžičkou

•	 zabraňuje prenosu infekčných zárodkov napr. sieťkou z jednoho akvária do druhého
•	 vydezinfikuje akvárium alebo terárium pred jeho novým založením po výskyte 

neliečiteľných chorôb, napr. tuberkulózy
•	 obsah balenia stačí na prípravu 20 l dezinfekčného roztoku

Prášok na rozpustenie vo vode. Respektujte návod na použitie.
Účinná látka: 100 g obsahuje 90 g nátrium-tozylchloramid ako prášok
Účinok sa objaví po asi 5 minutách.
Prípadné zvyšky obsahu dôkladne vypláchnite vodou. Úplne prázdne dózy vyhoďte do 
komunálneho odpadu.

   

Nebezpečenstvo (obsahujúce nátrium-tozylchloramid)

H314	 	 Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie kože a poškodenie očí.
H302	 	 Škodlivý po požití.
H334	 	 Pri vdýchnutí môže vyvolať alergiu alebo príznaky astmy, alebo 

dýchacie ťažkosti.
EUH031	 	 Pri kontakte s kyselinami uvoľňuje toxický plyn.
P102	 	 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
P101	 	 Ak je potrebná lekárska pomoc, majte k dispozícii obal alebo etiketu 

výrobku.
P103	 	 Pred použitím si prečítajte etiketu.
P261	 	 Zabráňte vdychovaniu prachu/dymu/plynu/hmly/pár/aerosólov.
P280	 	 Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu 

tváre.
P305+P351+P338	 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. 

Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. 
Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní.

P310	 	 Okamžite volajte NÁRODNÉ TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÉ 
CENTRUM alebo lekára.

Návod na použitie:

Nebezpečenstvo (pre prášok): obsahuje nátrium-tozylchloramid

Prípravok uchovávajte uzatvoraný a mimo dosah detí.

Podľa návodu pripravený roztok už nie je nebezpečný.

U viac kavárií alebo terárií v jednom priestore existuje nebezpečenstvo prenosu infekčnej 
choroby z jednej nádrže do druhej. Stane sa to väčšinou pomôckami ako sú sieťky, pinzety 
ap. Dezinfenkcia nástrojov a pomôcok prenosu zabráni. JBL Desinfekt spolahlivo ničí 
všetky choroboplodné zárodky. 
Pokiaľ sa v akváriu alebo v teráriu vyskytne nevyliečiteľné ochorenie, napr. tuberkulóza, 
je zvyčajne treba celú nádrž založiť znovu. Predtým sa musí prázdna nádrž ale aj všetky 
dekoračné predmety (kamene, drevo), pomôcky ako aj technika vydezinfikovať. Aj tu pomôže 
vynikajúcim spôsobom JBL Desinfekt. 

Dávkovanie: 22 – 25 g (2 odmerné lyžičky) prípravku JBL Desinfekt dokonale rozpustite v 
10 l vody. Používajte plastové nádoby a lebo vedrá. 
Takto pripravený dezinfekčný roztok vlejte do nádrže alebo s ním nádrž starostlivo vytrite. 
Predmety ponorte do roztoku. Doba pôsobenia musí byť minimálne 10 minút. 
Vydezinfikováné nádrže a predměty opláchnite čistou vodou. 

Vopred pripravený roztok oszáva účinný asi týždeň, potom je ho treba vyliať do kanalizácie 
a pripraviť roztok nový. 

Pozor: Do roztoku nikdy nepridávajte kyseliny – môže dôjsť k uvoľneniu jedovatých 
plynov!
JBL Desinfekt nie je určený pre použitie v akváriách alebo teráriách v prítomnosti 
živých zvierat!
U niektorých pomôcok (napr. sieťok) môže prípravok spôsobiť vyblednutie farieb.

obsah: 50 g   č.výr.: 20091 00

JBL GmbH & Co. KG
67141 Neuhofen, Germany
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